
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email:  committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 7 June 2021  

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date: 15 June 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: Councillors Gary Fuller, Peter Gane, Connor McConville (Chairman), 
Patricia Rolfe and Rebecca Shoob 
 
The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press 
and public. 
 
Due to current social distancing guidelines, only 6 seats are available 
for members of the public at meetings in the Council Chamber.  
These seats are available on a first come, first served basis.   
 
Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting online as 
this meeting will be streamed live to the internet and can be viewed 
at: https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any 
matter arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these 
papers, are requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the 
Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 
 

  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
3.   General Fund Capital Programme Outturn 2020/21 

 
 Report C/21/08 summarises the 2020/21 final outturn position (subject to 

audit) for the General Fund capital programme compared to the latest 
approved budget. The report also summarises the outturn position for the 
approved prudential indicators for capital expenditure in 2020/21. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 15 June 2021 

 
4.   General Fund Revenue 2020/21 Provisional Outturn 

 
 Report C/21/09 summarises the 2020/21 final outturn position (subject to 

audit) for the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the 
latest approved budget and quarter 4 projections.  
 

5.   Housing Revenue Account Revenue & Capital Financial Outturn 
2020/21 
 

 Report C/21/10 summarises the 2020/21 provisional outturn position 
(subject to audit) for the HRA revenue expenditure and HRA capital 
programme compared to both the latest approved budget and quarter 4 
projections.   
 

6.   Annual Performance Report 2020-21 
 

 Report C/21/11 sets out how the Council has delivered for local people in 
the district in 2020-21 in response to the previous Corporate Plan (2017-
20) vision of investing for the next generation ~ delivering more of what 
matters.  
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

         

 
 

 
  

Report Number C/21/08 

 
 
To:  Cabinet 
Date:  23 June 2021 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader and Portfolio Holder 

for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2020/21 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2020/21 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved 
budget. The report also summarises the outturn position for the approved prudential 
indicators for capital expenditure in 2020/21. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
a) Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it 

needs to be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position 
and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved 
budget. 

 
b) CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance requires the actual prudential 

indicators for the financial year to be reported. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/21/08. 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 7 June 2021 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 This report compares the 2020/21 outturn (subject to audit) for the capital 
programme to the latest approved budget, agreed by Full Council on 24 
February 2021 (minute 25 refers). Specifically, this report;- 

 
i) provides explanations of the key variances for schemes within the 

programme between the latest approved budget and the outturn 
position for 2020/21,  

 
ii) considers the impact the changes to the overall capital programme 

will have on the financing resources required to fund it, 
 

iii) summarises the 2020/21 outturn position for the approved prudential 
indicators for capital expenditure. 
 

2. 2020/21 FINAL OUTTURN COMPARED TO THE LATEST APPROVED 
BUDGET  

 
2.1 The total cost and funding of the General Fund capital programme for 

2020/21 is £17,614,951 a reduction of £3,257,949 compared to the latest 
approved budget of £20,872,900. The following table provides a summary of 
the final outturn for the General Fund capital programme in 2020/21 
compared the latest budget. Full details are shown in Appendix 1 to this 
report. The final outturn figures are consistent with the draft Statement of 
Accounts and subject to
[...]
nce available to support new capital expenditure  1,113 

 
3.5 Of the £1.1m in available General Fund capital receipts at 31 March 2021, 

£0.9m can be used towards qualifying efficiency costs under the 
government’s Flexible Use of Capital Receipts guidance. In 2020/21 the 
capitalised Transformation Project cost of £584k was met from qualifying 
capital receipts held under this guidance. 
   

3.6 Available resources to fund the slippage and reprofiling of capital 
expenditure to 2020/21, outlined in section 2 of the report, have been ring-
fenced to meet this. 

 
 
4 PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS OUTTURN 2020/21 

 
4.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Authority to have regard to the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) when determining 
how much money it can afford to borrow. The objectives of the Prudential 
Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, that the capital investment 
plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable, and that 
treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good 
professional practice. Appendix 2 compares the approved indicators with the 
outturn position for 2020/21. The actual figures have been taken from or 
prepared on a consistent basis with the Authority’s draft Statement of 
Accounts. The Authority has complied with all the limits set as part of the 
approved indicators for 2020/21. 

 
5 CONCLUSIONS 

 
5.1 The outturn position for 2020/21 is consistent with the draft Statement of 

Accounts. 
 

Page 9



 

5.2 The main reason for the reduction in expenditure compared to the latest 
approved budget is due to slippage and reprofiling of expenditure to 
2020/21.  

 
5.3 The outturn for the programme requires £10.361m of borrowing to support 

it. 
 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

6.1 A summary of the perceived risks follows: 
 

 
 

Perceived risk Seriousness Likelihood 
Preventative 

acti
[...]
 FPPG Charity 540 520 (20) Loan funding to the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity to meet the cost of the 

scheme. Balance reprofiled to 2021/22 to complete the scheme

17 On Street Parking Pay & Display Machines 0 4 4 Expenditure being met from budget originally profiled for 2021/22.

18 Electric Vehicles Charging Points 40 0 (40) Scheme to provide on-street charging points delayed until 2021/22.

Total - Head of Housing & Operations 1,781 1,408 (373)

Charlotte Spendley - Director of Corporate Services
19 PC Replacement Programme 46 46 0 On target.

20 Server Replacement Programme 60 53 (7) Saving

21 Oportunitas Phase 2 Funding 2,000 2,080 80 Expenditure partly reprofiled from 2021/22 to support Oportunitas' capital investment plans to 
acquire residential units at the former Royal Victoria Hospital site in Folkestone

Total - Head of Corporate Services 2,106 2,179 73

Katharine Harvey - Head of Economic Development
22 Community Led Local Development (CLLD) ERDF Capital Projects 0 371 371 Folkestone Community Works reclassified as capital expenditure and met from Government Grant.

Total - Head of Economic Development 0 371 371

Ewan Green - Director of Place
23 Waste Contract - Acquisitions of Vehicles and Equipment 2,931 2,323 (608) Purchase of new waste contract vehicles. Balance to be reprofiled to 2021/22 and budget fully 

committed

24 Acquisition of former Debenhams Building 2,340 2,340 0 Building acquired in May 2020.

25 Land at Otterpool Park 3,700 3,386 (314) Balance reprofiled to 2021/22 and budget fully committed.

26 Otterpool Park LLP Funding 1,250 1,255 5 Initial funding of Otterpool Park LLP to support the delivery of the proposed development.

27 Otterpool Park Delivery Costs 12 28 16 Further consultancy advice to support the delivery process.

28 Otterpool Park Masterplanning Costs 3,144 2,305 (839) Balance reprofiled to 2021/22 and budget fully committed.

Total - Director of Place 13,377 11,638 (1,739)

John Holman  - Head of Hou
[...]
tment income. The ration of financing costs to net revenue stream is shown in table 

6 below: 

 Table 6 

Ratio of Financing 

Costs to Net Revenue 

Stream 

31.03.21 

Estimate 

% 

31.03.21 

Actual 

% 

Difference 

% 

General Fund 15.3% 24.8% 9.5% 

HRA  50.6% 27.6% (23.0)% 

 

The increase to the General Fund ratio is mainly due changes in the revenue funding of 

capital expenditure required in 2020/21. In particular this reflects the decision to use 

£2.3m of revenue resources to meet the cost of acquiring the former Debenhams building 

in Folkestone. 

The change to the HRA ratio is mainly due to a reduction in the revenue funding of capital 

expenditure of £3.8m required in 2020/21, reflecting lower than estimated expenditure on 

the new build and acquisitions programme for the year. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report Number C/21/09 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  23 June 2021                                                   
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Director Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
 
SUBJECT:   GENERAL FUND REVENUE 2020/21 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN  
 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2020/21 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the latest 
approved budget and quarter 4 projections.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue 2020/21 final outturn 
position. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/21/09. 
2. As detailed in paragraph 2.7, to allocate £393k of unspent 2020/21 

budgets to the Carry Forward Reserve. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 7 June 2021 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report brings the 2020/21 financial monitoring to a
[...]
 have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
Budget outturn and projection working papers. 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – List of carry forwards 

 

Page 30

mailto:mark.dodson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


Proposed Carry Forwards 2020/21 outturn  Appendix 1 
 

List of Carry Forwards  £ 

  

Finance, Strategy & Corporate Services  

CLT Contingency 175,940 

  

Human Resources  

Corporate Training – professional training 31,615 

Corporate Training – resource to support ILM learners 
through assessments delayed due to the pandemic 

21,600 

Corporate Training – ongoing work from Best Companies 
Survey results 

3,000 

  

Governance & Law  

Communications – Your District Today 11,500 

  

Economic Development  

Corporate Investment Initiatives – feasibility studies for ED 
projects 

26,000 

  

Place  

Crime & Disorder – external grant for action plan with CSU 8,000 

  

Planning  

Development Management – Folkestone Town Centre 
Place Plan 

75,000 

  

Housing  

Temporary Accommodation – acquisition of new temporary 
accommodation units 

20,000 

  

Operations  

Community Parks & Open Spaces – Play improvements 
from s106 contributions 

20,000 

  

Total – Heads of Services 392,655 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

            

 
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/10 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  23 June 2021 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Members: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council and 

Councillor David Godfrey, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Transport and Special Projects 

 
SUBJECT:  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 

CAPITAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020/21 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2020/21 provisional outturn position 
(subject to audit) for the HRA revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme 
compared to both the latest approved budget and quarter 4 projections.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet 
[...]
m Low 

The formal accounts 
have been prepared 
in accordance with 
professional 
standards and best 
accounting practice. 

 
5. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
5.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (NM) 
 
 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 

Page 38



 

5.2  Finance Officer’s Comments (CI) 
 

This report has been prepared by Financial Services. There are therefore 
no further comments to add. 

 
5.3  Diversities and Equalities Implications (DA) 
 

The report does not cover a new service/policy or a revision of an existing 
service or policy therefore does not require an EIA. 
 

6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 
 
Cheryl Ireland, Chief Financial Services Officer    
Tel: 01303 853213   
Email: cheryl.ireland@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  

 
Budget projection working papers 
 
Appendices: 

 Appendix 1 Housing Revenue Account revenue budget outturn report  

Appendix 2 Housing Revenue Account capital programme outturn report 

Page 39

mailto:cheryl.ireland@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/lhall/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/lhall/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Budget%20Monitoring%2012-13/lhall/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Other/rcabt20090729%20Appendix%201%20-%20HRA%20revenue%20budget.xls
file:///C:/Users/lhall/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/lhall/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Budget%20Monitoring%2012-13/lhall/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Other/rcabt20090729%20Appendix%201%20-%20HRA%20revenue%20budget.xls


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Actual Latest Budget Actuals Quarter 4 Variance

2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 Variance Projections  to Qtr 4

£ £ £ £ £ £

INCOME

14,854,28
[...]
000 (9,362) (39,362) 1,000 (10,362)

5,228 Lift Replacement 60,000 20,000 (40,000) 30,000 (10,000)

4,836 Thermal Insulations 10,000 10,450 450 10,000 450

498,891 Sub-Total 640,000 424,766 (215,234) 405,000 19,766

Environment/Estate Improvement

7,899 Environmental Works 25,000 3,470 (21,530) 3,470 0

25,912 New Paths 15,000 11,198 (3,802) 15,000 (3,802)

14,235 Play Areas 10,000 14,235 4,235 14,235 0

48,046 Sub-Total 50,000 28,903 (21,097) 32,705 (3,802)

OTHER SCHEMES

1,913,257 New Builds/Acquisitions 6,515,270 3,988,123 (2,527,147) 4,336,760 (348,637)

0 EKH Single System 0 145,342 145,342 130,000 15,342

1,913,257 Sub-Total 6,515,270 4,133,465 (2,381,805) 4,466,760 (333,295)

4,768,564 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 13,754,600 8,127,511 (5,627,089) 8,335,277 (207,766)

FINANCING

573,977 1-4-1 Capital Receipts 1,424,983 1,141,636 (283,347) 1,301,028 (159,392)

0 HRA Capital Receipts 0 54,801 54,801 0 54,801

2,807,260 Major Repairs Allowance 5,524,800 3,965,142 (1,559,658) 3,835,812 129,331

1,387,326 Revenue Contribution 6,804,817 2,965,932 (3,838,885) 3,198,437 (232,505)

4,768,564 TOTAL FINANCING 13,754,600 8,127,511 (5,627,089) 8,335,277 (207,766)

0 SURPLUS C/FWD 0 0 0 0 0

HRA CAPITAL OUTTURN POSITION 2020/21

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number C/21/11 

 

 
 

To:  Cabinet  
Date:  23 June 2021  
Status:  Non Key Decision   
Assistant Director: Charlotte Spendley – Director for Corporate 

Services  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader of the Council  
 
SUBJECT:   Annual Performance Report 2020-21 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out how the Council has delivered for local people in 
the district in 2020-21 in response to the previous Corporate Plan (2017-20) vision 
of investing for the next generation ~ delivering more of what matters.  
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Annual Report highlights the activities and achievements of Folkestone & 
Hythe District Council in 2020-21 against priorities set out in the previous 2017-20 
Corporate Plan.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/11. 
2. To approve the Annual Performance Report 2020-21. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 7 June 2021 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (2017-20) for the district, introduced six 

strategic objectives:  
 

  More homes 

  More jobs 

  Health Matters 

  Appearance Matters 

  Achieving Stability 

  Delivery Excellence 
 
1.2 Underpinning each strategic objective was a set of priorities that explained 

how each objective would be achieved.  
 
1.3 As Members will be aware, the Council adopted a new Corporate Plan 

‘Creating Tomorrow Together – 2021-30’ in February 2021, at the end of the 
monitoring period covered by this report; this report will therefore be the last 
to monitor the strategic priorities of the previous 2017-20 Corporate Plan.  

 
2. Annual Report 2020-21  
 
2.1 The Council has faced an unprecedented year as a result of the Coronavirus 

pandemic, but has continued to pursue an ambitious agenda in 2020-21 and 
the annual report set out in appendix 1 reflects the hard work and resilience 
of teams from across the organisation in contributing towards the priorities 
set out in the previous Corporate Plan.  

 
2.2  Some of the highlights from the year include: 
 

 Over 200 private sector homes being improved across the district as a 
result of interventions by our Private Sector Housing team. 

 The successful reintegration of our Housing service from East Kent 
Housing in October 2020, with a dedicated team of staff that over the 
past six months has worked hard to put a series of improvements in 
place for the benefit of tenants.  

 Securing a combined total for £5.5million to boost the Romney Marsh 
economy to deliver a new business centre at Mountfield Road, and 
supporting infrastructure over the next two-year period, helping t
[...]
reviewed during Quarter 1 2021/22. 

   

Number of Folkestone Town Centre initiatives led by F&HDC 0 2 1 0 4  
(Quarterly) 

- 3 
(Total)  

 
 During Quarter 4 progress continued with the delivery of a number of Folkestone town 

centre initiatives including heritage lighting, signage. The Vegan Veganism market 
launched during Quarter 3 was on hold during continued pandemic restrictions but 
approval to extend the pilot phase until the end of the Summer months has been 
confirmed.   
 
During this quarter the Folca building has been used as a vaccination centre and 
discussions have continued around the future uses of the building, including the potential 
to incorporate a new FHDC Customer Access Point and Youth Hub, as well as for health 
uses.  
 
The Economic Development team has also continued to project manage and work 
closely with Planning colleagues on the work underway by consultants to develop a 
Place Plan for Folkestone town centre which is due to conclude in July ‘21. 

   

Value of Grant Funding Agreements agreed under the Folkestone 
Community Works SME Business Grant Scheme funding programme 

No GFAs 
agreed in Q1 

No GFAs 
agreed in Q2 

£19,431 £26,077 £70,000 
(Annual) 

 

£145,888 
(Total) 

£45,508 
(Total)  

 

 The number of application was less than forecasted as the opening of the call was 
delayed to August due to the COVID pandemic. During the remainder of the year, nine 
application have been approved for funding with a total grant value £89,472.  By the end 
of quarter four, grant funding agreements had been sealed to a value of £45,508, with 
the reminder expected to be completed next year as business confidence increases as 
the economy reopens.  
 

   

P
age 78



Appendix 2 - KPI Data 2020-21 

Page | 5  
 

Appearance Matters - Provide an attractive and clean environment 

Description Q1 Actual 
2020-21 

Q2 Actual 
2020-21 

Q3 Actual 
2020-21 

Q4 Actual 
2020-21 

Target 2019/20 
Comparison  

2020-21 
Summary  

Tar
[...]
e provided within the statutory 
period (1 calendar month or lawful extension). 

16.6% 88.8% 61.1% 11% 
 

100% 
(Monthly) 

59% 
(Average) 

44.3% 
 (Average) 

 

 
 

 The number Subject Access Requests (SAR) responded to within the statutory 
period/lawful extension remains under target due to the extensive length of time required to 
collate and redact these types of request, coupled with increased number Freedom of 
Information/Environmental Information Requests (FOI/EIR) received, a decision was made 
within the Case Management team to prioritise the FOI/EIR responses. This is now being 
addressed through cross-training other members of the Case Management team to log 
SAR cases that will enable fully trained freedom of information officers to spend more time 
dealing with the request responses. 

   

Number of absence days per employee (Per full-time equivalent) 1.24 0.77 1.31 1.81 7 days 
(Annual) 

4.57 
(Total) 

 

5.13 
(Total) 

 

Employee Net Promoter score - - - - -20 or above 
(Annual) 

-8 See 
comments 

- 

 The council used the Best Companies survey in July 2020 and March 2021. This survey 
does not measure the employee net promoter score but has given us a range of other 
valuable data. From the Best Companies survey we have been awarded a 2 star 
accreditation for outstanding levels of engagement and are recognised as one of the top 10 
not for profit bodies to work for in the UK! 

   

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 General Fund Capital Programme Outturn 2020/21
	Appendix 1 GF Capital Outturn 2020-21
	Appendix 2 Prudential Indicators 20-21

	4 General Fund Revenue 2020/21 Provisional Outturn
	Appendix 1 - List of Carry Forwards

	5 Housing Revenue Account Revenue & Capital Financial Outturn 2020/21
	Appendix 1 HRA Revenue 20-21 final
	Appendix 2 HRA Capital Expenditure 20-21 final

	6 Annual Performance Report 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - Folkestone & Hythe District Council 2020-21 A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 15 June 2021 
  
Present Councillors Gary Fuller, Peter Gane, Connor McConville 

(Chairman) and Rebecca Shoob 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Patricia Rolfe 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer – Committee Services), Gavin 

Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
Ewan Green (Director of Place), Cheryl Ireland (Chief 
Financial Services Officer) and Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

  
Others Present: Councillor David Monk 

 
 
 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Gary Fuller declared an interest as he is a Council tenant. This 
related to agenda item 5 (Housing Revenue Account Revenue & Capital 
Financial Outturn 2020/21).  Councillor Fuller left the chamber for this item and 
did not take part in discussions or voting.   
 
Councillors Peter Gane and Connor McConville both declared interests for 
agenda item 3 (General Fund Capital Programme Outturn 2020/21) and agenda 
item 6 (Annual Performance Report 2020/21)  as they are both board members 
of Oportunitas.  Both remained in the meeting for these items and took part in 
discussions and voting.   
 
Councillor Rebecca Shoob declared an interest as she is a board member of 
Otterpool Park LLP.  This relates to agenda items 3 (General Fund Capital 
Programme Outturn 2020/21), agenda item 4 (General Fund Revenue 2020/21 
Provisional Outturn) and agenda item 6 (Annual Performance Report 2020-21).  
Councillor Shoob remained in the meeting taking part in discussions and voting 
on all items.     
 
 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 15 June 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2. General Fund Capital Programme Outturn 2020/21 

 
Report C/21/08 summarised the 2020/21 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved 
budget.  The report also summarised the outturn position for the approved 
prudential indicators for capital expenditure in 2020/21.   
 
Transformation project costs – it was noted there was an underspend as the full 
projected funding was not required.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane  
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That Report C/21/08 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

3. General Fund Revenue 2020/21 Provisional Outturn 
 
Report C/21/09 summarised the 2020/21 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the latest 
approved budget and quarter 4 projections.   
 
Members initially looked at underspends for Planning, Economic Development, 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Disabled Facilities Grant.  These 
underspends were due to variances, additional income received and the 
pandemic, as detailed in the report.   
 
Connect 38 – providing a healthy return at present.  A new tenant is due after 
fitting out is complete. Yield at present is 6.8%.    
 
Folca – High running costs were expected, however the use of the building as a 
vaccination centre has generated income which is a benefit to the Council.    
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane  
Seconded by Councillor Gary Fuller; and 
 
RESOLVED:  
That report C/21/09 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
(Councillor Gary Fuller left the Chamber and did not take part is discussions or 
voting on the following item) 
 

4. Housing Revenue Account Revenue & Capital Financial Outturn 2020/21 
 
Report C/21/10 summarised the 2020/21 provisional outturn position (subject to  



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 15 June 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

audit) for the HRA revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared 
to both the latest approved budget and quarter 4 projections.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Report C/21/10 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
(Councillor Gary Fuller returned to the Chamber for the remainder of the 
meeting) 
 

5. Annual Performance Report 2020-21 
 
Report C/21/11 set out how the Council has delivered for local people in the 
district in 2020-21 in response to the previous Corporate Plan (2017-20) vision 
of investing for the next generation – delivering more of what matters.   
 
Mr Gavin Edwards, Performance and Improvement Specialist, summarised 
points of interest to members who noted various items within the KPI Data 
2020-21:   
 

 Target not met for dog fouling and littering noted.   

 Small rise in B&B accommodation, possibly due to the pandemic.   

 Target not met for waste recycled.  Contamination is a problem, maybe 
work with local businesses and residents to ensure clear guidance is 
followed.  Another point made was that as packaging reduces this could 
affect overall percentage figures against non-recyclable waste.   

 Garden waste is included in the recycling figures 

 ASB diversionary activities, this figure has dropped probably due to 
school closures during the pandemic.  Members agreed early 
intervention was key.   

 Foreign PCN recovery – a debt recovery firm is employed however, it is 
challenging to recover outstanding debts.  Members asked if the Council 
breaks even, Mr Edwards will investigate.   

 FOI/Subject Access Requests – members asked how quickly these are 
processed and how many data breaches have there been?  Response to 
follow.   

 Under Delivering Excellence, members asked how long would a 
customer be expected to wait before their call is answered?  Response 
to follow.   

 Homelessness approaches.  Although prevented and relieved figures are 
shown, members asked for a fuller breakdown to the overall figures.  
Response to follow.   

 
It was noted that at 2.2 of the report, reference is made to waste and street 
cleansing as one of the highlights of the year.  Members asked that the wording 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 15 June 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

of the final document is carefully considered by Cabinet, bearing in mind the 
recent service problems encountered by residents.   
 
Members thanked all officers for the great delivery of services across the 
District.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane  
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Report C/21/11 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


